testing the said bar, the Government Approved Vaiuer confirmed thal

it is pure gold and Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrar issued Certrficate, vrdc

CertiFicate No. 596/2023-24 dated 21,09.2023, wherern it is certrfied

that the gold bar is having purity 999.0/24kt, having Tariff Value of

Rs.11,71,405/- (Rupees Eleven Lakhs Seventy One Thousand Four

Hundred and Five Only) and Market Value of Rs.13,95,36O/- (Rupees

Thirteen Lakhs Ninety Five Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Only).

The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per the Notification

No.67/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 15.09.2023 (Gold) and Notification

[...]

The AIU Officers informed the Panchas as well as the passenger,

that the recovered gold bar of 24K1. with purity 999.0 weighing

228.000 grams having Tariff Value of Rs.1l,7 l,4O5/- (Rupees Eleven

Lac Seventy-One Thousand Four Hundred and Five Only) and Market

Value of Rs.13,95,360/- (Rupees Thirteen Lac Ninety-Five Thousand

Three Hundred and Sixty Only). The said passenger had attempted to

smuggle gold into India with an intent to evade payment of Customs

duty which is a clear violation of the provisions of Customs Act, 1962.

Thus, the officers informed that they have a reasonable belief that the

[...]

did not flll any Declaration form for declaring dutiable goods to
Customs. He had agreed that he had done to evade Customs
duty on total 228 grams of 24Kt, with purity 999.0 is having
Tariff Value of Rs.ll,7l,405/- (Rupees Eleven Lac Seventy One
Thousand Four Hundred and Five Only) and Market Value of
Rs.13,95,360/- (Rupees Thirteen Lac Ninety Five Thousand
Three Hundred and Sixty Only), which were recovered from
him.

5. The above said gold bar with a net weighment of 228.000 grams

having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving Tariff Value of Rs.11,71,405/-

(Rupees Eleven Lac Seventy One Thousand Four Hundred and Five

Only) and Market Value of Rs.13,95,360/- (Rupees Thirteen Lac Ninety

Five Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Only) recovered from the said

passenger which were attempted to be smuggled into India with an

intent to evade payment oF Customs duty by concealed in one capsule

wrapped in black coloured plastic tape containing gold in semi solid

paste form in his rectum, which was in clear violation of the provisions

[...]

omisslon and commission on his part has rendered himself

liable to penalty under Section 112 of the Customs Act,

t962.

(e) As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962, the burden of

proving that the gold bar weighing 228.000 Grams having

purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having Tariff Value of Rs.11,71,405/-

(Rupees Eleven Lac Seventy One Thousand Four Hundred and

Five Only) and Market Value of Rs.13,95,360/- (Rupees

Thirteen Lac Ninety Five Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty

Only), which was concealed in one capsule wrapped in black

colored plastic tape containing gold rn semr solrd paste form rn

his rectum, by the passenger, totally weighing 22U.000

grams without declaring it to the Customs, are not

smuggled goods, is upon the passenger and Noticee, Shri .